

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER TO REVIEW AND APPROVE PLANS FOR THE UTILIZATION OF THE EMS RICHIE'S FUND

WHEREAS, the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors established the Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Fund for the deposit of assessments on penalties, fines and forfeitures collected pursuant to Section 1465 of the Penal Code; and

WHEREAS, effective January 1, 2007, Government Code Section 76000.5 (added by Chapter 841 of the Statutes of 2006) provides that the County may impose an additional penalty of two dollars (\$2.00) for every ten dollars (\$10.00) or fraction thereof, upon various fines, penalties and forfeitures collected by the courts for criminal offenses to be used to provide additional funds to the EMS Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 192-2007, levying the additional penalty assessment pursuant to Government Code Section 76000.5, and establishing that the assessments collected shall be transferred to the County Auditor-Controller for deposit in the interest-bearing EMS Fund, and defined distribution of said funding as outlined in the Health and Safety Code Section 1797-98a, et seq.; and

WHEREAS, distribution of the funds collected by the additional penalty, known as Richie's Fund, is to occur following a needs assessment by the EMS Agency, which has been completed, and has identified pediatric-specific needs of both local hospitals: Marshall Medical Center and Barton Healthcare System; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 016-2014, providing that both local hospitals shall submit annually in writing a plan for utilization for Richie's Fund distributions in accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 1797.98a et seq. to the Health and Human Services Agency for review and approval by the Director of the Health and Human Services Agency; and

WHEREAS, the County's EMS functions were transferred from the Health and Human Services Agency to the Chief Administrative Office effective July 1, 2019;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that plans for the utilization of Richie's Fund submitted by the aforementioned hospitals shall be submitted to the Chief Administrative Office, and that the Chief Administrative Officer, or designee, is hereby authorized to review and approve said plans, and to authorize Richie's Fund distributions pursuant to the approved plans, in an aggregate amount not to exceed the funding received into the Richie's Fund account.

Resolution Page 2 of 2	
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the day of, 20, by the following vote of said Board:	
	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
Kim Dawson	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors